## MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

Question arose before the council as to whether or not alley between properties of G. W. Coleman and J. H. Thomas, running from Fifth to Six Streets was public or private alley, and said matter was referred to the City Attorney who will investigate and report his findings to the Council.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried council is adjourned until ATTEST: Marchen, City Clerk.

At a regular adjourned meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 20th day of April, 1933, the following were present:

Mayor,

F. A. Connolly,

Councilmen,

Uhlan Taylor and Stafford Sowards.

All other councilmen were absent.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried Council is ad-

journed until April 24th, 1933.

At a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 2nd day of May, 1933, the following were present:

Mayor,

F. A. Connolly, and Councilmen, R. G. Wells and Uhlan Taylor.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried council is

adjourned until May 5, 1933.

APPROVED:

At a regular adjourned meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of

> Mayor, Councilmen,

F. A. Connolly, and R. G. Wells, Uhlan Taylor and

Stafford Sowards. The following councilmen were absent:

Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 5th day of May, 1933, the following were present:

T. E. Rogers, Mack Matney and C. D. Jacobs.

Councilman, Uhlan Taylor, introduced an ordinance entitled "AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING AND FIXING A PENALTY ON CITY TAX TICKETS FOR THE YEAR 1932, WHICH ARE NOT PAID ON OR BEFORE JUNE 1, 1933" and moved that said ordinance be passed and adopted. Stafford Sowards seconded said motion.

## MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Uhlan Taylor, Yes;
Stafford Sowards, Yes;
R. G. Wells, Yes;
C. D. Jacobs, Absent;
T. E. Rogers, Absent;
Mack Matney, Absent.

The Mayor declared said motion passed, and said ordinance duly passed and adopted.

ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$157.50 for salary as superintendent of water department for the month of April, 1933, payable out of water works department fund.

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Corbin be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$112.50 for salary as pump operator of water department for the month of April, 1933, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton, Superintendent, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$28.21 for incidental expense account as water superintendent for the month of April, 1933, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Pikeville Supply & Planing Mill Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$11.00 for account, as per itemized statement of April 24, 1933, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$349.12 for power furnished water department for the month of April, 1933, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Lundy Morris be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$90.00 for salary as care taker of fire department for the month of April, 1933, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Henry Helvey be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.00 for 25 days work cleaning streets during month of April, 1933, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

W. B. Pinson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$112.50 for salary as policeman for the month of April, 1933, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

\$100.00 for salary as city attorney for the month of April, 1933; and upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Ratliff was allowed the sum of \$90.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$10.00 said Ratliff excepts and accepts said \$90.00 as a credit only. Therefore,

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$90.00 for salary as city attorney for the month of April, 1933, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

\$86.20 for salary and services as city clerk for the month of April, 1933; and upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Hatcher was allowed the sum of \$78.58. To the disallowance of the sum of \$7.62 the said Hatcher excepts and accepts said \$78.58 as a credit only. Therefore,

ORDERED THAT:

J. M. Hatcher be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$78.58 for salary and services as city clerk for the month of April, 1933, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

\$150.00 for salary as chief of police for the month of April, 1933. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Stratton was allowed the sum of \$135.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$15.00 said Stratton excepts, and accepts said \$135.00 as a credit only. Therefore,

ORDERED THAT:

T. M. Stratton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$135.00 for salary as chief of police for the month of April, 1933, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Floyd E. Bevins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$112.50 for salary as policeman for the month of April, 1933, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

## MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

ORDERED THAT:

George Pinson, Jr., be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as police judge for the month of April, 1933, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Garfield Sowards be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$62.50

for 25 days work for use of team &c., cleaning streets, for month of April, 1933,
payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

J. C. Williamson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$112.50 for salary as policeman for the month of April, 1933, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

First National Bank be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.00 for rent for city hall for the month of May, 1933, payable out of Rents Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Garfield Sowards be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$61.00 for hauling trash &c during April and May, 1933, as per itemized statement, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:
Tom Wolford be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$30.00 for rental for garbage dump on Ratliffs Creek for one year from May 6, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

F. A. Connolly be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$20.83 for salary as mayor for month of April, 1933, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

V. E. Bevins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.75 for salary as city treasurer for the month of April, 1933, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

W. J. Ward be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.50 for salary as city engineer for the month of April, 1933, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$314.99 for power for street lights for the month of April, 1933, payable out of Street Lighting Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

J. M. Young, Jailer, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$94.50 for keeping and dieting city prisoners for the month of April, 1933, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Foster Thornburg Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$8.76 for one dozen brooms, as per statement of January 24, 1933, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

National Used Car Market Report be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.00 for one copy of Red Book for use of City Assessor for the year 1932, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Henry Helvey be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.00 for cleaning streets four Sundays during month of April, 1933, @ \$1.00, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Pikeville Supply & Planing Mill Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$10.50 for account for the month of April, 1933, as per invoice of May 1, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

9

ORDERED THAT:

Pikeville Supply & Planing Mill Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$10.08 for account for the month of April, 1933, as per invoice of May 1, 1933, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Louisa Auto Laundry & Tire Service be, and it is hereby allowed
the sum of \$4.75 for parts for automobile, as per statement of May 1, 1933,
payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

The Johnson Motor Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$1.65 for account, as per invoice of April 30, 1933, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## MINUTES | CITY OF PIKEVILLE

ORDERED THAT: Pikeville Motor Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$5.00 for parts for police car, as per invoice of March 31, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

General Service Garage be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$19.55 for gasoline and oil for police car for April, 1933, as per invoice of May 1, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Blue & Gray Service be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$32.53 for gasoline, tires, tubes &c for police car, as per invoice of April 30, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Call Brothers Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$8.55 for account, as per invoice of May 1, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Call Brothers Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$7.81 for account, as per invoice of May 1, 1933, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.50 for light for city hall for month of April, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$37.50 for rent for office of city attorney for six months, to-wit, January 1, 1933, to June 30, 1933, payable out of Rents Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

J. M. Hatcher, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$37.50 for rent for office of city clerk for six months, to-wit, January 1, 1933, to June 30, 1933; and to the sum of \$12.50 not allowed said Hatcher excepts.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried council is adjourned until its next regular meeting.

APPROVED:

City Clerk.

At a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 16th day of May, 1933, the following were present:

> F. A. Connolly, and Mayor, Councilmen, T. E. Rogers and R. G. Wells.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried

APPROVE

council is adjourned until May 23, 1933.

City Clerk.